

No. 09-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AT&T INC.**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. CORPORATE PERSONS, INCLUDING
NON-PROFITS, MUNICIPAL, AND
INDIVIDUAL OR PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATIONS, ARE NOT
CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED FROM
EXEMPTION 7(C)'S PROTECTION OF
PERSONAL PRIVACY5

A. The FCC's Interpretation Of Exemption
7(C) Ignores Precedent From This Court
Recognizing That Corporations Have
Privacy Rights, In Particular In The Law
Enforcement Context6

B. Exemption 4's Narrow Protection Falls
Far Short Of The Privacy Interests That
Corporations Enjoy 12

C. The FCC's Position Ignores The Context
And Balanced Structure Of Exemption
7(C)..... 18

1. This Court's Pragmatic Definition Of
Exemption 7(C)'s Privacy Protection
Logically Includes The Privacy Of
Corporate Persons 19

2. Protecting The Privacy Of Corporate
Persons Is Important.....21

3. Exemption 7(C)'s Balancing Test
Protects The FCC's Interests26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) (per curiam)	27
<i>Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	21
<i>Comdisco, Inc. v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 510 (E.D.Va. 1994)	18
<i>Computer Professionals for Social Responsibility v. United States Secret Service</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Consumers' Checkbook Center for the Study of Servs. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Covington & Lexington Turnpike Road Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896)	7
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)	16, 17
<i>Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) ..	17, 20, 27
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	21, 22
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	9
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	9, 10, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	8
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	9
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	7
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 839 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15
<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	passim
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People, a Corporation v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	13
<i>National Ass'n of Retired Federal Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	15
<i>Pembina Consolidated Silver Mining & Milling Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888)	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>Southern Railway v. Greene</i> , 216 U.S. 400 (1910)	7
<i>Stern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Stone v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 727 F. Supp. 662 (D.D.C. 1990)	22
<i>Stone v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. 90-5065, 1990 WL 134431 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 1990)	22

<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	15
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	passim
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	10, 20
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	19

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	6
26 U.S.C. § 301	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Dictionary Act, Act of Feb. 25, 1871, § 2, 16 Stat. 431	6
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 551(2)	5, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	15
Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250	17
Pub. L. No. 90-23, § 1, 81 Stat. 54	17
Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	10

Other Authorities

Christopher A. Wray & Robert K. Hur, <i>The Power of the Corporate Charging Decision Over Corporate Conduct</i> , 116 Yale L. J. Pocket Part 306 (2007).....	25
Environmental Protection Agency, Incentives for Self-Policing: Discovery, Disclosure, Correction and Prevention of Violations, 65 Fed. Reg. 19,618 (Apr. 11, 2000)	23
Jerry Markon, <i>FBI Probes of Groups Were Improper, Justice Dept. Says</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 20, 2010.....	13
M. Keightley, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, Business Organizational Choices: Taxation and Responses to Legislative Changes (2009)	24
President Barack Obama, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)	14
<i>Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Commission Statement on the Relationship of Cooperation to Agency Enforcement Decisions</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 44,969 (Oct. 23, 2001), available at http://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/34-44969.htm	23
S. Rep. No. 221, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	11
U.S. Attorney's Manual, § 9-28.700, available at http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_readin_g_room/usam/title9/28mcrm.htm	23

U.S. Opening Br., <i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17, 23
U.S. Reply Br., <i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976)	20
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002)	5
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 561	10
